(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi Dated | June,2022

NOTIFICATION

<u>A-19011/02/2022-Admn.II</u>: In pursuance of ACC's approval conveyed vide DoPT Communication No. 36/01/2022-EO(SM-I) dated 09.06.2022, the President is pleased to appoint **Ms. Shalini Prasad, IAS(UP:85)** as Special Secretary, NITI Aayog w.e.f. 10.06.2022(FN) in the rank and pay of Secretary to the Government of India, (Level-17 of Pay Matrix), at Rs. 2,25,000/- (Fixed) by temporarily upgrading a vacant post of Additional Secretary in NITI Aayog.

(Ashok Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India

The Manager Government of India Press Minto Road, New Delhi

Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Shalini Prasad, Special Secretary, NITI Aayog
- 2. PS to Cabinet Secretary, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 3. PS to Pr. Secretary to PM, PMO, New Delhi.
- 4. Office of VCH, NITI Aayog
- 5. Office of MoS (I/C), NITI Aayog
- 6. Office of Members /Office of CEO, NITI Aayog
- 7. PS to Adviser (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 8. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 9. PAO, NITI Aayog
- 10. DDO, NITI Aayog
- 11. DoPT, [Ms. Deepti Umashankar, Secretary, ACC and Establishment Officer], Secretariat of the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet, EO (SM-I) Division, North Block w.r.t their communication No. 36/01/2022-EO(SM-I) dated 09.06.2022.
- 12. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lok Bhawan, U.P. Secretariat, Lucknow 226001.
- 13. Department for Promotion of Industrial Trade [Shri Shambhu Datt Sati, Under Secretary(EOM/EIV)], Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 14. General I to IV /CM Desk/Vigilance Section/Protocol/APAR/all Admin/Library, NITI Aayog
- 15. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog
- 16. Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 17. NIC, for standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 18. Personal File/Service Book.
- 19. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification.

20. Guard File.

(Ashok Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India